
 

 

Democratic Services ◦ Chief Executive’s Department ◦ Leicestershire County Council ◦ County Hall  

Glenfield ◦ Leicestershire ◦ LE3 8RA ◦ Tel: 0116 232 3232 ◦ Email: democracy@leics.gov.uk 
 

 

www.twitter.com/leicsdemocracy  

  
www.leicestershire.gov.uk 

 

 

 

 
  

 

Meeting: Corporate Governance Committee  
 
 

 

Date/Time: Friday, 1 November 2019 at 10.00 am 

Location: Guthlaxton Committee Room, County Hall, Glenfield 

Contact: Mrs L Walton (tel: 0116 305 2583) 

Email: lauren.walton@leics.gov.uk 

 
Membership 

 
Mr. T. Barkley CC (Chairman) 

 
Mr. G. A. Boulter CC 
Mr. J. G. Coxon CC 

Mr. T. Gillard CC 
Mr. J. Kaufman CC 

Mr. J. T. Orson JP CC 
Mr. T. J. Richardson CC 
Mr. S. D. Sheahan CC 
Mrs. A. Wright CC 
 

 
AGENDA 

 
Item   Report by   

 
1.  

  
Minutes of the meeting held on 26 July 2019  
 

 
 

(Pages 3 - 10) 

2.  
  

Question Time.  
 

 
 

 

3.  
  

Questions asked by members under Standing 
Order 7(3) and 7(5).  
 

 
 

 

4.  
  

To advise of any other items which the 
Chairman has decided to take as urgent 
elsewhere on the agenda.  
 

 
 

 

5.  
  

Declarations of interest in respect of items on 
the agenda.  
 

 
 

 

6.  
  

Annual Audit Letter 2018-19  
 

Director of 
Corporate 
Resources 
 

(Pages 11 - 28) 

7.  Risk Management Update  Director of (Pages 29 - 46) 

mailto:democracy@leics.gov.uk
http://www.twitter.com/leicsdemocracy
http://www.leicestershire.gov.uk/about-the-council/how-the-council-works


 
 
 
 

 

   Corporate 
Resources 
 

8.  
  

Local Government and Social Care 
Ombudsman Annual Review 2018/19 and 
Update on Complaints and Freedom of 
Information Requests  
 

Director of 
Corporate 
Resources and 
Chief Executive 
 

(Pages 47 - 88) 

9.  
  

Clinical Governance Annual Report  
 

Director of Public 
Health 
 

(Pages 89 - 
100) 

10.  
  

Contract Procedure Rules  
 

 
 

(Pages 101 - 
140) 

11.  
  

Financial Procedure Rules  
 

Director of 
Corporate 
Resources 
 

(Pages 141 - 
146) 

12.  
  

Quarterly Treasury Management Report  
 

Director of 
Corporate 
Resources 
 

(Pages 147 - 
158) 

13.  
  

Internal Audit Service Progress Report  
 

Director of 
Corporate 
Resources 
 

(Pages 159 - 
172) 

14.  
  

Developments in Audit and Governance  
 

Director of 
Corporate 
Resources and 
Director of Law 
and Governance 
 

(Pages 173 - 
180) 

15.  
  

Date of next meeting.  
 

 
 

 

 The next meeting will take place on Friday, 31st January 2020 at 
10.00am. 
 

 

16.  
  

Any other items which the Chairman has 
decided to take as urgent.  
 

 
 

 



 

  

 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Corporate Governance Committee held at County Hall, 
Glenfield on Friday, 26 July 2019.  
 

PRESENT 
 

 
Mr. T. Barkley CC 
Mr. G. A. Boulter CC 
Mr. J. G. Coxon CC 
Mr. J. Kaufman CC 
Mrs. R. Page CC 
 

Mr. A. E. Pearson CC 
Mrs B. Seaton CC 
Mr. S. D. Sheahan CC 
Mrs. A. Wright CC 
 

 
 

1. Appointment of Chairman.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That Mr T. Barkley CC be elected Chairman for the period ending with the date of the 
Annual Meeting of the County Council in May 2020. 
 

Mr T. Barkley CC – in the Chair 
 

2. Election of Vice Chairman.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That Mr T. J. Richardson CC be elected Chairman for the period ending with the date of 
the Annual Meeting of the County Council in May 2020. 
 

3. Minutes of the meeting held on 10th May 2019.  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 10 May 2019 were taken as read, confirmed and 
signed.  
 

4. Question Time.  
 
The Chief Executive reported that no questions had been received under Standing Order 
35. 
 

5. Questions asked by members under Standing Order 7(3) and 7(5).  
 
The Chief Executive reported that no questions had been received under Standing Order 
7(3) and 7(5). 
 

6. To advise of any other items which the Chairman has decided to take as urgent 
elsewhere on the agenda.  
 
There were no urgent items for consideration. 
 

3 Agenda Item 1



 
 

 

7. Declarations of interest in respect of items on the agenda.  
 
The Chairman invited Members who wished to do so to declare any interest in respect of 
items on the agenda for the meeting. 
 
Mrs. A. Wright CC declared a personal interest which might lead to bias in agenda item 9: 
Risk Management Report, in connection with work carried out by her employer, Browne 
Jacobson LLP, on matters referred to in that report.  She undertook to leave the room 
during consideration of this item. 
 
During the meeting (minute 25 below refers) Mr. S. Sheahan CC and Mr. J. Coxon CC 
each declared a personal interest in agenda item 9 (Risk Management Report) as they 
owned property within close proximity to the proposed HS2 route.  Both members stated 
that, should the debate on this item go into matters of detail regarding HS2 and in 
particular the location of the line, they would consider the matter a “personal interest that 
may lead to bias” and leave the room. 
 

8. External Audit of the 2018/19 Statement of Accounts, Annual Governance Statement and 
Pension Fund Accounts  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Director of Corporate Resources which set out 
the key findings from the external audit of the 2018/19 financial statements and sought 
approval of the draft letter of representation to Grant Thornton UK LLP, the Council’s 
external auditors.  A copy of the report marked ‘Agenda Item 8’, is filed with these 
minutes. 
 
The Chairman welcomed John Gregory and Avtar Sohal of Grant Thornton UK LLP to the 
meeting.   
 
Mr Gregory highlighted the following regarding the outcome of the external audit: 
 

 One significant adjustment had been made to the County Council’s accounts, 
increasing its pension liability by £13m, following a recent court ruling which had 
confirmed the transition arrangements introduced by the Government following 
changes made to public service pensions were discriminatory (Lord Chancellor v 
McCloud and others).  This affected pension fund
[...]
e County Council to 
ensure it could respond to ever changing financial pressures. 
 
The Chairman added that he felt substantial assurance had been provided in all areas by 
the external auditors and thanked officers for the work undertaken. 
 
Members thanked Mr Gregory and Grant Thornton UK LLP for the work they had 
undertaken on behalf of the Council.  

 
RESOLVED: 
 

(a) That the key findings from the external audit of the 2018/19 finance statements 
carried out by Grant Thornton LLP be noted; 
 

(b) That the letters of representation be approved. 
 

9. Risk Management Report.  
 
[Mrs. A. Wright CC having declared an interest which might lead to bias in this item left 
the meeting at this point and did not return to the meeting.] 
 
The Committee considered a report of the Director of Corporate Resources, the purpose 
of which was to provide an overview of key risks faced by the Authority and the measures 
being taken to address them.  A copy of the report marked ‘Agenda Item 9’, is filed with 
these minutes. 
 
The Committee also received a presentation on Corporate Risk 1.7 on the Corporate 
Risk Register: If the Council is not compliant with the HMRC IR35 regulations regarding 
the employment of self-employed personnel then there is a risk of large financial 
penalties. A copy of the presentation slides is filed with these minutes. 
 
 
 
 

5



 
 

 

Presentation - Employment Status for Tax, ‘Off-Payroll’ Working (IR35) for Public 
Authorities  
 

i) Since April 2017, public authorities (and agency, or third party paying the 
intermediary) have had the responsibility of determining an individual’s 
employment status and whether off-payroll working rules apply and ensuring 
that tax and National Insurance contributions are paid as necessary; 

 
ii) A number of steps had been taken by the County Council to ensure its 

compliance with the rules, in particular improving the guidance and support for 
managers to enable them to identify where IR35 might be relevant; 
 

iii) A HR Compliance Officer had been appointed and would be dedicated to the 
tasks associated with ensuring the Council’s compliance with IR35 regulations;  
 

iv) Reed agency had been contracted as a managed service for agency workers. 
This included Reed managing the payroll for those workers;  

 
v) A clear process had been set-up for new engagements and checks were being 

carried out by managers to evidence IR35 compliance.  
 
Prior to consideration of the Corporate Risk Register both Mr. S. Sheahan CC and Mr. J. 
Coxon CC each declared a personal interest in this item as they owned property within 
close proximity to the proposed HS2 route.  Both members stated that, should the 
Committee debate matters relating to HS2, in particular the location of the line, they 
would consider the matter a “personal interest that may lead to bias” and leave the room. 
 
Risk Register 
 

vi) Risk 2.3: Challenges caused by the Welfare Reform Act 2012 and the Welfare 
Reform and Work Act 2016 - A Member expressed concern on the impact for 
local residents and the County Council regarding the Government’s delay to 
move existing claimants from the legacy benefits to Universal Credit.  The 
County Council, along with other Local Authorities, were awaiting further 
direction from the Secretary of State on this matter; 
 

vii) Emerging Risk: Climate Change - It was acknowledged that the County 
Council’s target to be carbon neutral in its operations by 2030 was ambitious 
and would require support from all parties involved for this to be achieved.  
Members supported the inclusion of this risk on the Corporate Risk Register to 
ensure this could be properly monitored.   The Director advised that a report 
setting out initial proposals to meet this target would be presented to the 
Cabinet in the Autumn; 
 

viii)Members requested that a presentation be provided at its next meeting on 
corporate risk 1.3 (If the Council fails to maximise developer contributions, then 
there could be a failure to fund corporate infrastructure projects). 

 
RESOLVED: 
 
(a) That the current status of the strategic risks facing the County Council be 

approved; 
 

6



 
 

 

(b) That the content of the presentation provided on corporate risk 1.7 – If the Council 
is not compliant with HMRC IR35 regulations regarding the employment of self-
employed personnel then there is a risk of large financial penalties – be noted; 
 

(c) That at the next meeting of the Committee a presentation be provided on 
corporate risk 1.3 (If the Council fails to maximise developer contributions, then 
there could be a failure to fund corporate infrastructure projects); 
 

(d) That the updates provided on Climate Change and HS2 Phase 2B be noted; 
 

(e) That the update provided on the risk management health check be noted. 
  

10. Local Code of Corporate Governance 2019.  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Director of Corporate Resources and the 
Director of Law and Governance, the purpose of which was to provide an overview of the 
revisions made to the Code and to recommend its approval by the Cabinet on 13 
September and full Council on 25 September 2019.  A copy of the report marked ‘Agenda 
Item 10’, is filed with these minutes. 
 
Arising from discussion, the following points arose:  
 

i) In response to a question from a Member regarding the co-ordination of Freedom 
of Interest (FOI) requests, the Director of Law and Governance confirmed that 
although some departments co-ordinated their own requests, the County Council 
had a central team that owned, recorded and co-ordinated multi-departmental FOI 
requests; 
  

ii) Regarding planned actions recorded within the Code, a Member suggested that 
the language used could be made more specific to ensure there was no 
uncertainty about what was required to be done by officers and members;  
 

iii) A Member sought confirmation of the date the Modern Slavery and Human 
Trafficking Statement had been approved by the Cabinet which was referenced in 
the new Code.  The Director undertook to provide this information after the 
meeting.  

 
RESOLVED: 
 

(a) That the Director of Corporate Resources and the Chief Executive be requested to 
consider the language used in respect of planned actions recorded within the 
Code to ensure these were appropriately specific; 
 

(b) That the Cabinet be recommended to approve the revised Local Code of 
Corporate Governance 2019 and that this be referred to full Council for approval 
on 25 September 2019; 
 

(c) That the Chief Executive be requested to confirm when the Modern Slavery and 
Human Trafficking Statement had been approved by the Cabinet and to circulate a 
copy of this to the Committee for information. 
 

 

7



 
 

 

11. Annual Report on the operation of the Members' Code of Conduct and arrangements for 
dealing with complaints  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Director of Law and Governance regarding the 
operation of the Council’s Members’ Code of Conduct from May 2018 to date.  A copy of 
the report marked ‘Agenda Item 11’, is filed with these minutes. 
 
The Director advised the Committee of an error contained in paragraph 5 of the report 
and clarified that there had been four complaints relating to five members, rather than 
seven as had been stated. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the report be noted. 
 

12. Internal Audit Service Progress Report.  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Director of Corporate Resources which 
provided a summary of work conducted between 29 April 2019 and 12 July 2019.  It also 
advised of progress on the implementation of high importance recommendations.  A copy 
of the report marked ‘Agenda Item 12’, is filed with these minutes 
 
In response to questions raised regarding the robustness of the County Council’s 
processes for preventing overpayments the Director advised that large overpayments 
were unusual, though, as some payments to service users and providers were paid in 
advance, there was always a degree of risk in the system.  As a result, as a matter of 
good practice a significant amount of technical testing was carried out on a regular basis 
to ensure any errors were spotted early.  Lessons had been learnt from the recent audit 
of residential rehabilitation payments made to providers and greater rigour added to the 
system to further improve practices.   
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the audit work undertaken during the period 29 April 2019 to 12 July 2019 and 
actions taken to implement high importance recommendations be noted. 
 

13. Quarterly Treasury Management Update.  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Director of Corporate Resources which 
provided an update on the actions taken in respect of treasury management for the 
quarter ending 30 June 2019.  A copy of the report marked ‘Agenda Item 13’, is filed with 
these minutes. 
 
In response to questions raised, the Director confirmed that the Council held no 
investments abroad and so was not affected by fluctuating exchange rates. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the actions taken in respect of treasury management for the quarter ending 30 June 
2019 be noted. 
 
 
 

8



 
 

 

14. Date of future meetings.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the next meeting of the Committee be held on 1st November 2019 at 10.00am. 
 
Meeting dates proposed for 2020 are: – 
  
Friday, 31st January at 10.00am 
Friday, 22nd May at 2.00pm 
Friday, 24th July at 10.00am 
Friday, 6th November at 10.00am 
 
 

1010.15 - 11.47 am CHAIRMAN 
26 26 July 2019 

 

9



This page is intentionally left blank



  

 
 

CORPORATE GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE – 1 NOVEMBER 2019 
 

REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR OF CORPORATE RESOURCES 
 

ANNUAL AUDIT LETTER 2018/19 
 

Purpose of the report 
 
1. The purpose of this report is to present the Annual Audit Letter for 2018/19 for 

approval. 
 
Background 
 
2. A copy of the Annual Audit Letter for 2018/19 is included as an Appendix to this 

report.  A representativ
[...]
OVEMBER 2019 
 

JOINT REPORT OF THE CHIEF EXECUTIVE AND THE DIRECTOR 
OF CORPORATE RESOURCES  

 
LOCAL GOVERNMENT AND SOCIAL CARE OMBUDSMAN 

ANNUAL REVIEW 2018/19 AND UPDATE ON COMPLAINTS AND 
FREEDOM OF INFORMATION REQUESTS 

 
Purpose of Report 
 
1. The purpose of this report is threefold: 
 

 To inform Members of the Local Government and Social Care 
Ombudsman (LGO) annual review letter for the Authority for 2018/19;  
 

 Provide Members with an update on improvements to the Local 
Authority’s Complaints procedures and effective complaints handling; 
 

 Provide Members with an update on handling of Freedom of Information 
Act (FOI) and Environmental Information Regulations (EIR). 
 

Background 
 
2. The Customer Services Strategy includes a principle that states: “We will 

encourage comments and complaints to support a culture of continuous 
improvement” and also refers to the need to “‘put the customer at the 
heart of services, designing and planning all services around their needs” 

 
3. The role of the Corporate Governance Committee includes the promotion 

and maintenance of high standards within the Authority in relation to the 
operation of the County Council’s Code of Governance.  It also has within 
its terms of reference the making of payments or providing other benefits 
in cases of maladministration under Section 92 of the Local Government 
Act 2000.   

 
4. At its meeting on 29 November 2009 this Committee, in line with its role 

and responsibilities, and those of the then existing Standards Committee, 
agreed that reports on complaints handling should be submitted on an 
annual basis for members consideration following receipt of the 
Ombudsman's annual review letter. This report also discharges the 
Monitoring Officer’s statutory duty under s.5(2) of the Local Government 
and Housing Act 1989 to report where maladministration has been 
identified. 

 
47 Agenda Item 8



  

 
5. The LGO produces an annual review letter for each Authori

Minutes of the meeting


 

  

 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Corporate Governance Committee held at County Hall, 
Glenfield on Friday, 1 November 2019.  
 

PRESENT 
 

Mr. T. Barkley CC (in the Chair) 
 

Mr. G. A. Boulter CC 
Mr. J. G. Coxon CC 
Mr. D. Harrison CC 
Mr. J. Kaufman CC 
 

Mr. T. J. Richardson CC 
Mr. S. D. Sheahan CC 
Mrs. A. Wright CC 
 

 
 

31. Minutes of the meeting held on 26 July 2019  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on Friday, 26 July 2019 were taken as read, confirmed 
and signed subject to the following amendment to minute 18. 
 
That the sentence now read – “RESOLVED: That Mr. T. J. Richardson CC be elected 
Vice Chairman for the period ending with the date of the Annual Meeting of the County 
Council in May 2020.” 
 

32. Question Time.  
 
The Chief Executive reported that no questions had been received under Standing Order 
35. 
 

33. Questions asked by members under Standing Order 7(3) and 7(5).  
 
The Chief Executive reported that no questions had been received under Standing Order 
7(3) and 7(5). 
 

34. To advise of any other items which the Chairman has decided to take as urgent 
elsewhere on the agenda.  
 
There were no urgent items for consideration. 
 

35. Declarations of interest in respect of items on the agenda.  
 
The Chairman invited members who wished to do so to declare any interest in respect of 
items on the agenda for the meeting. 
 
Mr. S. Sheahan CC and Mr. J. Coxon CC each declared a personal interest in agenda 
item 7 (Risk Management Update) (minute 37 below refers) as they owned property 
within close proximity to the proposed HS2 route.  Both members stated that, should the 
debate on this item go into matters of detail regarding HS2 and in particular the location 
of the line, they would consider the matter a “personal interest that may lead to bias” and 
leave the room. 
 



 
 

 

2 

Mr. T. J. Richardson CC declared a personal interest in agenda item 12 (Quarterly 
Treasury Management Report) (minute 42 below refers) as he was in receipt of a pension 
from Lloyds Bank Plc. He stated that, should the debate on this item go into matters of 
detail regarding Lloyds Bank Plc, he would consider the matter a “personal interest that 
may lead to bias” and leave the room. 
 

36. Annual Audit Letter 2018-19  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Director of Corporate Resources which 
presented the Annual Audit Letter for 2018/19 for approval.  A copy of the report, marked 
‘Agenda Item 6’, is filed with these minutes. 
 
The Chairman welcomed Mr John Gregory from Grant Thornton UK LLP, the County 
Council’s external auditors for 2018/19, to the meeting. 
 
Mr Gregory confirmed that an unqualified opinion had been issued and that no material or 
unadjusted misstatements had been identified within the year end accounts.  An 
unqualified value for money conclusion had also been issued and its assessment of the 
Council’s arrangements for ensuring continued financial resilience had shown these to be 
satisfactory with no significant risk areas identified for action. 
 
Members offered their thanks to Mr Gregory and his colleagues at Grant Thornton UK 
LLP for the work they had undertaken, and to Council officers in the Corporate 
Resources Department for their contribution in achieving a positive Annual Audit Letter 
for 2018/19. 
 
RESOLVED:  
 
That the Annual Audit Letter for 2018-19 be approved and distributed to all Members of 
the Council. 
 

37. Risk Management Update  
 
[Mr. J. Kaufman left the meeting at this point and did not return to the meeting] 
 
The Committee considered a report of the Director of Corporate Resources which 
provided an overview of the key risk areas faced by the County Council and the 
measures being taken to address them.  A copy of the report marked, ‘Agenda Item 7’, is 
filed with these minutes. 
 
As part of this item, the Committee also received a presentation on Corporate Risk 1.3 on 
the Corporate Risk Register (If the Council fails to maximise developer contributions, then 
there could be a failure to fund corporate infrastructure projects).  A copy of the 
presentation slides is filed with these minutes. 
 
Presentation – Supporting the Growth Agenda in Leicestershire 
 
Arising from the presentation, the following points arose: 
 

i) A need for greater central oversight of increasing growth pressures facing the 
Council had been identified and the Growth Unit had been established to fulfil that 
role with appropriate resources allocated to support this.  The Head of the Growth 



 
 

 

3 

Unit and Major Programmes undertook to provide members with a copy of the 
Cabinet report relating to the establishment of the unit. 
 

ii) The Head of the Growth Unit and Major Programmes provided reassurance that 
alongside the new officer governance arrangements established to support the 
work of the Unit, reports would continue to be presented to members in the usual 
way to ensure robust oversight of largescale growth projects.  This would include 
the Cabinet, Scrutiny and the Corporate Governance Committee as appropriate. 
 

iii) A primary aim of the Growth Unit would be to develop an infrastructure plan. This 
would provide for a more collaborative approach when dealing with large scale 
developments across the County and help maximise and secure developer 
contributions to support infrastructure costs.  
 

iv) The delivery of infrastructure by the County Council to support growth schemes 
would be dependent on developers contributing towards the cost of such works via 
Section 106 agreements.  Members reinforced the need for developers to 
contribute to public services in a fair and proportionate way. 
 

v) Various funding options were being explored to secure delivery of the Council’s 
Affordable and Quality Homes Strategic Plan Outcome. Timing and forward 
planning would be important to ensure works, funding arrangements and overall 
housing delivery timescales were coordinated, and unnecessary costs avoided. 

 
vi) The Council’s environmental commitments to reduce carbon emissions would be 

considered as part of each growth project. 
 

Risk Register 
 
Arising from discussion, the following comments were made: 
 

i) In reference to Corporate Risk 7.2 ‘Failure to recruit and retain staff (Children and 
Family Services)’, a Member queried if there was flexibility for the Council to 
overrecruit in this area to meet future demand.  The Director confirmed it was 
possible but unlikely to happen at this time due to a shortage of people applying 
for the roles.  Members noted that the difficulties faced by the County Council 
regarding recruitment and retention was reflective of the service area and an issue 
nationally.  One of the main issues faced by local authorities was that numbers of 
workers being trained to a higher level were moving on to higher paid roles in the 
private sector. The Department was re-developing its recruitment offer to ensure 
this was as competitive as could be – working life balance and flexible working 
arrangements would be key points of focus.  

 
ii) In response to a concern raised by a Member regarding perceived risks 

associated with the re-procurement of Home Care Services, the Director 
undertook to provide further information from the Adults and Communities 
Department who were undertaking the re-procurement process. 

 
iii) It was suggested that a presentation be provided at the next meeting of the 

Committee on Corporate Risk 7.1 (If sickness absence is not effectively managed 
then staff costs, service delivery and staff wellbeing will be impacted). 

 



 
 

 

4 

 
RESOLVED: 
 

(a) That the current status of the strategic risks facing the County Council be 
approved; 
 

(b) That the content of the presentation provided on corporate risk 1.3 ‘If the Council 
fails to maximise developer contributions, then there could be a failure to fund 
corporate infrastructure projects’ be noted; 
 

(c) That a copy of the ‘Supporting Growth in Leicestershire’ report which was 
presented to the Cabinet on 24 May 2019 be circulated to Members of the 
Committee for information;  
 

(d) That at the next meeting of the Committee a presentation be provided on 
corporate risk 7.1 ‘If sickness absence is not effectively managed then staff costs, 
service delivery and staff wellbeing will be impacted’; 

 
(e) That the updates provided on HS2 Phase 2B be noted; 

 
(f) That the update provided on the risk management health check be noted. 

 

38. Local Government and Social Care Ombudsman Annual Review 2018/19 and Update on 
Complaints and Freedom of Information Requests  
 
The Committee considered a joint report of the Chief Executive and the Director of 
Corporate Resources regarding the outcome of the Local Government and Social Care 
Ombudsman Annual Review for the Authority for 2018/19 and which also provided an 
update on the handling of complaints, Freedom of Information (FOI) requests and 
Environmental Information Regulations.  A copy of the report, marked ‘Agenda Item 8’, is 
filed with these minutes. 
 
The Director advised the Committee of an error contained at paragraph 48 of the report 
and clarified that the total percentage for response times for more than 20 working days 
was 19%, rather than 9% as had been stated.  This also affected the percentage figure in 
paragraph 28 which should have stated that of the complaints resolved within the year, 
81% received a response within 20 working days, rather than 91% as had been detailed 
in the report. 
 
In response to comments raised, Officers undertook to include an additional marker in 
future reports to give the Committee a better sense of response times that had taken 
more than 20 days to resolve.  Assurance was provided that the majority of complaints in 
this category were resolved between 20 - 25 days. 
 
The Director of Law and Governance advised that the Council aimed to meet the legal 
requirement to respond to FOI requests within 20 working days, wherever possible.  
However, where it did not meet this requirement it may be because of the application of 
relevant public interest exemptions which allowed for an extension of time within which to 
respond without breaching the requirements. 
 
 
 



 
 

 

5 

 
RESOLVED: 
 

(a) That the Director of Corporate Resources and the Chief Executive be requested to 
include further detail regarding the length of time for responding to complaints in 
future reports; 
 

(b) That the Local Government and Social Care Ombudsman (LGO) annual review 
letter for the County Council for 2018-19 be noted; 
 

(c) That the update on improvements to the County Council’s Complaints procedures 
and handling of the Freedom of Information Act and Environmental Information 
Regulations be noted. 
 

39. Clinical Governance Annual Report  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Director of Public Health which provided an 
update on the process of assuring clinical governance and key issues dealt with as part 
of the County Council’s clinical governance monitoring arrangements, roles and 
responsibilities since October 2018.  A copy of the report, marked ‘Agenda Item 9’, is filed 
with these minutes. 
 
Arising from discussion, the following points arose: 
 

i) A Member expressed concern that ‘clean air’ in terms of its effect on mortality 
rates was not referenced in the report.  It was confirmed that although ‘clean air’ 
did not fall directly into the scope of Clinical Governance, this was becoming 
increasingly recognised as a contributory issue in terms of overall health and 
wellbeing and as a result had been factored in to other work that the Council’s 
Public Health Department had been undertaking in collaboration with local 
partners and service providers.  

 
ii) Turning Point (a substance misuse treatment service) and how interventions are 

monitored in terms of cost effectiveness, was confirmed to be an evidence-based 
process which allowed for numbers of patients and the types of interventions being 
supplied by service providers to be monitored closely. 

 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the update on the key issues dealt with as part of the County Council’s clinical 
governance monitoring arrangements, roles and responsibilities since October 2018 be 
noted. 
 

40. Contract Procedure Rules  
 
The Committee received a joint report of the Director of Corporate Resources and the 
Director of Law and Governance on the operation of the Contract Procedure Rules 
between 1 July 2018 and 30 June 2019 and which set out proposed changes to those 
Rules.  A copy of the report, marked ‘Agenda Item 10,’ is filed with these minutes. 
 
Arising from discussion, the following points were noted: 
 



 
 

 

6 

i) Property investments and the management of the Council’s property portfolio were 
managed as part of the Council’s Corporate Asset Investment Fund and such 
investments were made in accordance with the Council’s approved Corporate 
Asset Investment Fund Strategy as part of its Medium Term Financial Strategy 
each year. 
 

ii) Members welcomed the provisions within the Contract Procedure Rules that 
continued to enable the Council, as far as possible within the national and EU 
legislative framework, to support local businesses. 
 

RESOLVED: 
 

(a) That the contents of the report on the operation of the Contract Procedure Rules 
between 1 July 2018 and 30 June 2019 be noted; 
 

(b) That the County Council be recommended to approve the proposed amendments 
to the Contract Procedure Rules, as set out in Appendix B of the report. 
 

41. Financial Procedure Rules  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Director of Corporate Resources which 
proposed changes to the Financial Procedure Rules. A copy of the report marked 
‘Agenda Item 11’ is filed with these minutes. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

(a) That the proposed changes to the Financial Procedure Rules be noted; 
 

(b) That the County Council be recommended to approve the proposed changes to 
the Financial Procedure Rules, as set out in Appendix A of the report. 
 

42. Quarterly Treasury Management Report  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Director of Corporate Resources which 
provided an update on the actions taken in respect of treasury management for the 
quarter ending 30 September 2019.  A copy of the report, marked ‘Agenda Item 12’, is 
filed with these minutes. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the actions taken in respect of treasury management for the quarter ending 30 
September 2019 be noted. 
 

43. Internal Audit Service Progress Report  
 
The Committee received a report of the Director of Corporate Resources which provided 
a summary of the work conducted during the period of 13 July to 30 September 2019 and 
on the progress with implementing high importance recommendations. A copy of the 
report marked ‘Agenda Item 13’, is filed with these minutes. 
 
The Head of Internal Audit and Assurance Service provided assurance that whilst the 
recommendations arising from the audit of the Property Contract Award processes were 



 
 

 

7 

continuing to be implemented, no evidence of malpractice had been identified as a result 
of past practices. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the audit work undertaken during the period 13 July 2019 to 30 September 2019 
and actions taken to implement high importance recommendations be noted. 
 

44. Developments in Audit and Governance  
 
The Committee considered a joint report of the Director of Corporate Resources and the 
Director of Law and Governance which provided information about current and planned 
developments in audit (mostly external audit) and governance that was associated with 
the Committee’s responsibilities. A copy of the report, marked ‘Agenda Item 14’, is filed 
with these minutes. 
 
The Director advised that CIPFA had separately written to Heads of Internal Audit to seek 
their personal views on how both internal and external audit engage with audit 
committees. This presented an opportunity to influence the profile and support for audit 
committees going forward. It was the intention that an update on progress would be 
provided to the Committee at a future meeting.  
 
Members requested that consideration be given to how best to share information arising 
from the Council’s responses to national reviews and consultations. Members felt this 
was important given its financial oversight responsibilities. The Director specifically 
undertook to share the finalised responses to the two current consultations (the Redmond 
Review and the Code of Audit Practice consultation). 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

(a) That it be noted that the Director of Corporate Resources would respond to the 
Redmond Review and Code of Audit Practice consultations and share the finalised 
responses with Members of the Committee; 
 

(b) The Director of Corporate Resources and the Director of Law and Governance 
undertook to consider with the Chairman of the Committee how best to share 
information arising from reviews and consultations with Members of the Committee 
in future; 
 

(c) That the current and planned developments in audit and governance, in 
association with the Committee’s responsibilities, be noted. 
 

45. Date of next meeting.  
 
It was noted that the next meeting of the Committee would be held on Friday, 31st 
January 2020 at 10.00am. 
 
10.00 – 11.45am        CHAIRMAN 
1 November 2019 


